

No. 13,866

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

SOLON B. CLARK, JR., and GERALDINE
A. CLARK,

Appellants,

VS.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES.

WARREN E. BURGER,
Assistant Attorney General,

MASSILLON M. HEUSER,
Attorney,

JOHN J. FINN,
Attorney,

HENRY L. HESS,
United States Attorney.

WALKER LOWRY,
Special Assistant to the Attorney General.

FILED

DEC 9 1953

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	1
1. Vanport and Peninsula Drainage District No. 1.....	4
2. The western embankment at District No. 1	8
3. The 1948 flood fight	12
Summary of the argument	27
Argument	28
A. There was no negligence	28
B. Negligent misrepresentations are not actionable under the Tort Act or in Oregon	49
C. There was no duty owing from the United States to appellants	52
1. The United States had no responsibility for appel- lants' property or for the District No. 1 embank- ments	53
2. The Corps of Engineers owed no duty to appellants	56
3. The United States as owner of Vanport had no flood fighting duties to appellants	59
4. The United States owned no duty to appellants on account of the "seizure" of the railroads	70
5. The United States assumed no duty to appellants	78
D. The United States cannot be held liable for the neg- ligence of Housing Authority employees	82
E. Flood fighting is discretionary activity outside Tort Act jurisdiction	98
F. Alleged negligence of public officials during a period of public peril is not actionable	102
G. Congress has provided that the United States shall not be liable for flood damage	108
H. The position and argument of appellants	118

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Advance Music Corp. v. American Tobacco Co., 268 App. Div. 707, 53 N.Y.S. 2d 337 (1945)	51
Antin v. Union High School District, 280 Pac. 664 (Ore. 1929)	107
Asheim v. Fahey, 133 P. 2d 246 (Ore. 1943).....	64, 65, 66, 67, 68
Asher v. City of Portland, 284 Pac. 586 (Ore. 1930)	107
Atchley v. T.V.A., 69 F. Supp. 952 (1947)	110
Ault Wooden-Ware Co. v. Baker, 58 N.E. 265 (Ind. App. 1900)	84
Barker v. City and County of Denver, 160 P. 2d 363 (Colo. 1945)	104
Bass v. Taylor, 90 S.W. 2d 811 (Tex. 1936)	77
Bedford v. United States, 192 U.S. 217 (1904)	110
Belovsky v. Redevelopment Authority, 54 A. 2d 277 (Pa. 1947)	92
Bevan v. Templeman, 26 P. 2d 775 (Ore. 1933)	61, 84
Blue v. City of Union, 75 P. 2d 977 (Ore. 1938)	107
Boardman v. Ottinger, 88 P. 2d 967 (Ore. 1939)	123
Bowditch v. Boston, 101 U.S. 16 (1879).....	103
Boyce v. United States, 93 F. Supp. 866 (D.C. Iowa, 1950)	101
Brammer v. Housing Authority of Birmingham District, 195 So. 256 (Ala. 1940)	84
Branch v. City of Altus, 159 P. 2d 1021 (Okla. 1945).....	76
Brock-Hall Dairy Co. v. City of New Haven, 189 A. 182 (Conn. 1937)	104
Brooks v. Peters, 25 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1946)	66
Candler v. Crane, Christmas & Co. [1951] 2 K.B. 164	51
Carroll v. Grande Ronde Electric Co., 84 Pac. 389 (Ore. 1906)	80, 120
Caudill v. Gibson Fuel Co., 38 S.E. 2d 465 (Va. 1946)....	66
Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Salyer, 113 S.W. 2d 1152 (Ky. App. 1938)	120
City of Columbus v. McIlwain, 38 So. 2d 921 (Miss. 1949)	81
City of Indianapolis v. Butzke, 26 N.E. 2d 754 (Ind. 1940)	104
City of Phoenix v. Superior Court, 175 P. 2d 811 (Ariz. 1946)	92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
City of San Diego v. Perry, 124 F. 2d 629 (C.C.A. 9 1941)	34
Coates v. United States, 181 F. 2d 816 (C.A. 8 1950).....	101
Conradi v. Arnold, 209 P. 2d 491 (Wash. 1949)	66
Coughlin v. State Bank of Portland, 243 Pac. 78 (Ore. 1926)	51
Croskey v. Shawnee Realty Co., 225 S.W. 2d 509 (Mo. 1949)	66
Cubbins v. Mississippi River Commission, 241 U.S. 351 (1916)	77, 110
Cuffman v. City of Nashville, 175 S.W. 2d 331 (Tenn. 1943)	104
Dalehite v. United States, 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	
.....4, 28, 99, 101, 102, 103, 104, 106,	118
Danforth v. United States, 308 U.S. 271 (1939).....	110
Denard v. Housing Authority of Ft. Smith, 159 S.W. 2d 764 (Ark. 1942)	84
Dornan v. Philadelphia Housing Authority, 200 A. 834 (Pa. 1938)	92
Doyle v. Union Pacific Railway Co., 147 U.S. 413 (1893)..	63, 68
Dunbar v. Alcalde of San Francisco, 1 Cal. 355 (1850)....	103
Dunning v. Northwestern Electric Co., 206 P. 2d 1177 (Ore. 1949)	121
East St. Johns Shingle Co. v. City of Portland, 246 P. 2d 554 (Ore. 1952)	75
Edwards v. Housing Authority of City of Muncie, 19 N.E. 2d 741 (Ind. 1939)	84
Feres v. United States, 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	102, 117
Field v. City of Des Moines, 39 Ia. 575 (1874)	103
Franklin v. United States, 101 F. 2d 459 (C.C.A. 6 1939)..	110
Freer v. City of Eugene, 111 P. 2d 85 (Ore. 1941).....	52
Fries v. United States, 170 F. 2d 726 (C.A. 6 1948).....	96
Gade v. National Creamery Co., 87 N.E. 2d 180 (Mass. 1949)	66
Garrett v. Eugene Medical Center, 224 P. 2d 563 (Ore. 1950)	66, 68, 123
Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	117
Goodman v. United States, 113 F. 2d 914 (C.C.A. 8 1940)	110
Gow v. Multnomah Hotel, 224 P. 2d 552 (Ore. 1950)	124
Grant v. T.V.A., 49 F. Supp. 564 (1942)	110
Gulf Refining Co. v. Mark C. Walker & Son Co., 124 F. 2d 420 (C.C.A. 6 1943)	110

	Pages
Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries Co., 251 U.S. 146 (1919)	53
Hansen v. Holmberg, 156 P. 2d 571 (Ore. 1945)	51
Herzinger v. Standard Oil Company, 190 F. 2d 695 (C.A. 9 1951)	121
Holt v. Kolker, 57 A. 2d 287 (Md. 1948)	52
Home Owners Loan Corporation v. Creed, 108 F. 2d 153 (C.C.A. 5 1939)	118
Honey v. Bertig Co., 150 S.W. 2d 214 (Ark. 1941)	77
Horner v. Wagy, 146 P. 2d 92 (Ore. 1944)	51
Housing Authority of Birmingham District v. Morris, 14 So. 2d 527 (Ala. 1943)	92
Hughes v. United States, 230 U.S. 24 (1913).....	110
In re Owl Drug Co., 12 F. Supp. 439 (D.C. Nev. 1935)....	84
In re Scappoose Drainage District, 237 Pac. 684, 239 Pac. 193 (Ore. 1925)	55
Ireland v. Henrylyn Irr. Dist., 160 P. 2d 364 (Colo. 1945)..	76
Jackson v. Birgfeld, 56 A. 2d 793 (Md. 1948).....	62
Jackson v. United States, 230 U.S. 1 (1913).....	110
Jespersen v. Desert News Pub. Co., 225 P. 2d 1050 (Utah 1951)	66
Johnston v. City of Grants Pass, 251 Pac. 713 (Ore. 1926)	107
Jones v. United States F. 2d (C.A. 2, 1953)	49
Killian v. Welfare Engineering Co., 66 N.E. 2d 305 (Ill. App. 1946)	62
Kincaid v. United States, 35 F. 2d 235 (D.C. W.D. La. 1929)	115
Klassette v. Liggett Drug Co., 42 S.E. 2d 411 (N.C. 1947)..	104
Kleiber v. City and County of San Francisco, 117 P. 2d 657 (Cal. 1941)	84
Kraus v. Strong, 227 P. 2d 93 (Kans. 1951).....	77
Kuhlen v. Boston & N. St. Ry. Co., 79 N.E. 815 (Mass. 1907)	80
Landell v. Lybrand, 107 Atl. 783 (Pa. 1919).....	51
Laret Inv. Co. v. Dickmann, 134 S.W. 2d 65 (Mo. 1939)...	84
Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..	100
Lauterbach v. United States, 95 F. Supp. 479 (D.C. Wash. 1951)	101
Lavitt v. United States, 177 F. 2d 627 (C.A. 2d 1949)....	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

	Pages
Layne v. Chicago & A. R. Co., 157 S.W. 850 (Mo. App. 1913)	80
Leader v. Matthews, 95 S.W. 2d 1138 (Ark. 1936).....	77
Lennox v. Housing Authority of City of Omaha, 290 N.W. 451 (Neb. 1940)	84
Longbotham v. Takeoka, 239 Pac. 105 (Ore. 1925).....	67, 123
Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corp. v. Western Gas Construction Co., 205 Fed. 707 (C.C.A. 9 1913).....	34
Louisiana v. McAdoo, 234 U.S. 627 (1914).....	100
Lynn v. United States, 110 F. 2d 586 (C.C.A. 5 1940).....	110
Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	100
Maryland v. Manor Real Estate & Trust Co., 176 F. 2d 414 (C.A. 4, 1949)	122, 123
Massey v. Seller, 77 Pac. 397 (Ore. 1904).....	123
McLain v. Haley, 207 P. 2d 1013 (N.M. 1949).....	66
Medford National Bank v. Blanchard, 299 Pac. 301 (Ore. 1931)	51
Mid-Central Fish Co. v. United States, 112 F. Supp. 792 (1953)	50
Middleton v. Whitridge, 108 N.E. 192 (N.Y. 1915).....	80
Mogle v. Moore, 104 P. 2d 785 (Cal. 1940).....	77
Morris v. City of Salem, 174 P. 2d 192 (Ore. 1946).....	107
Morris v. Fitzwater, 210 P. 2d 104 (Ore. 1949).....	120
Morton v. Oregon Short Line Ry. Co., 87 Pac. 151 (Ore. 1906)	77
Muses v. Housing Authority, 189 P. 2d 305 (Cal. App. 1948)	92
Nashville Housing Authority v. City of Nashville, 237 S.W. 2d 946 (Tenn. 1951)	92
National Iron & Steel Co. v. Hunt, 143 N.E. 833 (Ill. 1924)	51
National Surety Co. v. Globe Grain Milling Co., 256 Fed. 601 (C.C.A. 9 1919).....	34
New York City Housing Authority v. Muller, 1 N.E. 2d 153 (N.Y. 1936)	92
Noonan v. City of Portland, 88 P. 2d 808 (Ore. 1938).....	107
North v. United States, 94 F. Supp. 824 (D.C. Utah 1950)	101
O'Connor v. Ludlam, 92 F. 2d 50 (C.C.A. 2 1937).....	51
Oklahoma v. Atkinson Co., 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	110

	Pages
Olson v. United States, 93 F. Supp. 150 (D.C. N.D. 1950) ..	101
Opinion to the Governor, 63 A. 2d 724 (R.I. 1949)	92
Opinion of the Justices, 48 So. 2d 757 (Ala. 1950)	92
Osterlind v. Hill, 160 N.E. 301 (Mass. 1928)	80
Owl Drug Co. v. Crandall, 80 P. 2d 952 (Ariz. 1938)	82
Owsley v. Hammer, 227 P. 2d 263 (Cal. 1951)	62
Patterson v. Kentucky, 97 U.S. 501 (1878)	53
P. Dougherty Company v. United States, F. 2d (1953)	104
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Yingling, 129 Atl. 36 (Md. 1925) ..	82
People v. Beardsley, 113 N.W. 1128 (Mich. 1907)	80
People v. Newton, 101 P. 2d 21 (Colo. 1940)	84
Perry, et al. v. City of Independence, 69 P. 2d 706 (Kan. 1937)	104
Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co., 339 U.S. 497 (1950)	94, 96
Price v. Oregon R. Co., 83 Pac. 843 (Ore. 1906)	77
Pritchard v. Terrill, 222 P. 2d 652 (Ore. 1950)	68
Renn v. Provident Trust Co. of Philadelphia, 196 Atl. 8 (Pa. 1938)	51
Rex v. Commissioners, 8 B. & C. 356, 108 Eng. Repr. 1075 (1828)	77
Rhodes v. Kansas City. 208 P. 2d 275 (Kan. 1949)	81, 104
Rogers v. United States, 185 U.S. 83 (1902)	117
Ryan v. Boston Housing Authority, 77 N.E. 2d 399 (Mass. 1948)	92
Ryan v. Housing Authority of City of Newark, 15 A. 2d 647 (N.J. 1940)	92
Saltpetre Case, 12 Co. Rep. 12, 77 Eng. Repr. 1294	103
Sanchez v. United States, 177 F. 2d 452 (C.A. 10 1949)	81
Sanguinette v. United States, 264 U.S. 146 (1924)	110
Savoie v. Town of Bourbonnais, 90 N.E. 2d 645 (Ill. App. 1950)	76
Senner v. Danewolf, 6 P. 2d 240 (Ore. 1932)	67, 123
Sharkey v. Burlingame Co., 282 Pac. 546 (Ore. 1929)	51
Short v. Pierce County, 78 P. 2d 610 (Wash. 1938)	104
Sickman v. United States, 184 F. 2d 616 (C.A. 7 1950)	101
Sinclair Prairie Oil Co. v. Fleming, 225 P. 2d 348 (Okla. 1949)	77
Smeltzer v. Borough of Ford City. 92 A. 702 (Penn. 1914)	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Pages

Southern Pac. Co. v. Proebstel, 150 P. 2d 81 (Ariz. 1944) . . . 77

Spahn v. Stewart, 103 S.W. 2d 651 (Ky. 1937) 84

Spalding v. Vilas, 161 U.S. 483 (1896) 100

Spurling v. LaCrosse Lumber Co., 220 S.W. 707 (Mo. App. 1920) 52

Standard Oil Company v. Shipowners' and Merchants' Tug-boat Co., 17 F. 2d 366 (C.C.A. 9 1927) 34

Stang v. City of Mill Valley, 240 P. 2d 980 (Cal. 1952) . . . 81, 107

Staples v. Senders, 101 P. 2d 232 (1940) 67, 123

State ex rel. Great Falls Housing Authority v. City of Great Falls, 100 P. 2d 915 (Mont. 1940) 84

State ex rel. Porterie v. Housing Authority of New Orleans, 182 So. 725 (La. 1938) 84

State of Maryland v. Manor Real Estate Co., 176 F. 2d 414 (C.A. 4 1949) 68

Steitz v. City of Beacon, 64 N.E. 2d 704 (N.Y. 1945) 81, 107

Stewart v. United States, 106 F. 2d 405 (C.C.A. 9 1939) . . 117

Stone v. The Mayor and Aldermen of New York, 25 Wend. 157 (1840) 103

Stovall v. Newell, 75 P. 2d 346 (Ore. 1938) 64, 66, 67, 68

Street v. Ringsmyer, 216 Pac. 1017 (Ore. 1923) 77

Suko v. Northwestern Ice Co., 113 P. 2d 209 (Ore. 1941) . . . 124

Surocco v. Geary, 3 Cal. 69 (1853) 103

The American Print Works v. Lawrence, 23 N.J.L. Rep. 590 (1851) 103

The Housing Authority v. Dockweiler, 94 P. 2d 794 (Cal. 1939) 92

The Town of Okemah v. United States, 140 F. 2d 963 (C.C.A. 10 1944) 117

Todd v. Pac. Ry. & Nav. Co., 117 Pac. 300 (Ore. 1911) 53

Toledo v. United States, 95 F. Supp. 838 (D.C. Puerto Rico, 1951) 101

Ultramares Corporation v. Touche, 174 N.E. 441 (N.Y. 1931) . 51

United States v. Borden, 308 U.S. 188 (1939) 117

United States v. Campbell, 172 F. 2d 500 (C.C.A. 5 1949) . . 98

United States v. DeBack, 118 F. 2d 208 (C.C.A. 9 1941) 34

United States v. Eleazer, 177 F. 2d 914 (C.C.A. 4 1949) 98

United States v. Florea, 68 F. Supp. 367 (Ore. 1945) 55

	Pages
United States v. Hughes, 116 F. 2d 171 (C.C.A. 3 1940)	117
United States v. Oregon Medical Association, 343 U.S. 326 (1952)	34
United States v. Sharpe, 189 F. 2d 239 (C.C.A. 4 1951)	98
United States v. Sponenbarger, 308 U.S. 256 (1939)	110, 115
United States v. West Virginia Power Co., 122 F. 2d 733 (C.C.A. 4 1941)	110
Van Avery v. Platte Valley Land & Inv. Co., 275 N.W. 288 (Neb. 1937)	84
Vollrath v. Wabash R. Co., 65 F. Supp. 766 (D.C. Mo. 1946)	76
Ward v. Jenson, 170 Pac. 538 (Ore. 1918)	51
Webb v. Cerasoli, 275 App. Div. 45, 87 N.Y.S. 2d 884 (1949) aff'd 300 N.Y. 603, 90 N.E. 2d 64.	52
Weinberg Co. v. Bixby, 196 P. 25 (Cal. 1921)	76
Wells v. Housing Authority of City of Wilmington, 197 S.E. 693 (N.C. 1938)	84
Whitcher v. State, 181 A. 549 (N.H. 1935)	76
Wickham v. Housing Authority of Portland, 247 P. 2d 630 (Ore. 1952)	83, 92
Wire Tie Machinery Co. v. Pacific Box Corporation, 102 F. 2d 543 (C.C.A. 9 1939)	34
Wold v. City of Portland, 112 P. 2d 469 (Ore. 1941)	107
Young v. Neill, 220 P. 2d 89 (Ore. 1950)	61, 84

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C.A. 1291	1
28 U.S.C.A. 1346(b)	1, 49, 50, 83, 107, 118
28 U.S.C.A. 1346(2)(b)	28
28 U.S.C.A. 2671	83, 93
28 U.S.C.A. 2680	56
28 U.S.C.A. 2680(a)	99
28 U.S.C.A. 2680(h)	49
33 U.S.C.A. 701A	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
33 U.S.C.A. 701e	8
33 U.S.C.A. 701n	56
33 U.S.C.A. 701o	56
33 U.S.C.A. 702	56
33 U.S.C.A. 702(c)	28, 118
42 U.S.C.A. 1401	87
42 U.S.C.A. Supp. 1402(11)	88
42 U.S.C.A. 1409	87, 88
42 U.S.C.A. 1410	87
42 U.S.C.A. 1411	87
42 U.S.C.A. 1412	88
42 U.S.C.A. 1420	88
42 U.S.C.A. Supp. 1421(a)	88
42 U.S.C.A. 1544	88
42 U.S.C.A. 1545	88
42 U.S.C.A. Supp. 1586	89
9 Stat. 523	112
21 Stat. 37	112
27 Stat. 507	112
39 Stat. 948	112
45 Stat. 534	112
46 Stat. 787	116
47 Stat. 810	116
48 Stat. 607	116
48 Stat. 954	7
49 Stat. 1508	116
49 Stat. 1570	116
49 Stat. 1572	7
52 Stat. 1215	116
53 Stat. 1414	116

	Pages
55 Stat. 638	116
58 Stat. 887	116
60 Stat. 641	116
60 Stat. 652	56
62 Stat. 1040	116
8 O.C.L.A. 702	107
123 O.C.L.A. 122	55

Miscellaneous

H. Rep. 1505, 70th Cong., 1st Sess.	114
H. Rep. 1545, 75th Cong., 1st Sess.	89
H. Rep. 590, 81st Cong., 1st Sess.	91
H. Rep. 1092, 82d Cong., 1st Sess.	108, 109
S. R. 284, 81st Cong., 1st Sess.	90
Cong. Rec. Sen., Dec. 7, 1927	114
38 Cong. Rec. 1889	89
8 A.L.R. 462	52
9 A.L.R. 143	104
33 A.L.R. 688	104
34 A.L.R. 67	52
74 A.L.R. 1153	52
84 A.L.R. 514	104
120 A.L.R. 1262	52
170 A.L.R. 1113	84
173 A.L.R. 348	81
175 A.L.R. 1069	92

No. 13,866
